# PUNJABSTATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RedCrossBuilding, Near RoseGarden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.Surinderjit Singh, (8872229655, 9872704655)

Late Sh.Gurucharan Singh Village ChakWasan, PO Bham, Tehsil Batala, Block, Sh.Hargobindpur, Distt. Gusrdaspur.

Complainant

Regt. Post. Public Information Officer

O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, ChakWasanBlock, Sri Hargobindpur, DisttGurdaspur.

Respondent

Regt. Post. Public Information Officer

O/o BDPO, Panchayat Seceretary, Sri Hargobindpur, Distt Gurdaspur

Complaint Case No.: 1141 of 2018 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Versus

Present: Nobody

**ORDER** 

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 24.08.2020 vide which the following observations were made:-
  - a) the respondent-Public Information Officer never attended the hearings in the Commission i.e. on 06.02.2019, 03.04.2019, 03.09.2019, 12.02.2020, 17.03.2020, 20.07.2020 and 24.08.2020 nor any submissions have been made.
  - b) the foremost department of this case i.e. O/o BDPO Sri Hargobindpur, Distt.

    Gurdaspur who had further transferred this case to O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram,
    Panchayat, ChakWasan Block, Sri Hargobindpur, Distt. Gurdaspur was **implead as**necessary party.
  - c) with reference to the order dated 12.02.2020, the respondent PIO was imposed with compensation of Rs 2,000/-. In order dated 03.04.2020 the Respondent PIO was issued a Show Cause Notice.
  - d) with reference to the order dated 24.08.2020, the respondent PIO was imposed with Penality of Rs.10,000/- i.e. PIO, O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram, Panchayat, ChakWasan Block, Sri Hargobindpur, Distt. Gurdaspur.

An opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso thereto, for a personal hearing through Cisco Webex is given to represent the case today i.e on 06.10.2020, but the respondent authority failed to do so.

- 2. Respondent PIO, is again not present.
- 3. Complainant Sh. Surinderjit Singh is absent.
- 4. In the view of above, it is observed that non implementation and violation of the RTI Act has occurred number of times by the concerned respondent authority, therefore the Commission must proceed with the procedure laid down in under section 18(3) of RTI Act read with relevant provisions of Civil Procedure Code, I here by direct that Bailable Warrant be issued for appearance of concerned respondent PIO O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram, Panchayat, ChakWasan Block, Sri Hargobindpur, Distt. Gurdaspur

Complaint Case No.: 1141 of 2018 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

to produce the record and give evidences pertaining to RTI queries dated 23.11.2018. <u>A</u> copy of this order shall be endorsed to the Senior Superintendent of Police Sri Hargobindpur, Distt. Gurdaspur for executive of the bailable warrant.

- 5. The respondent PIO is also **directed to appear in person through Cisco Webex** along with directions to produce a copy of the cheque or demand draft along with copy of challan for penalty deposited and compensation paid to the appellant on the next date of hearing along with directions to provide copy of requisite information and/or written reply to the appellant.
- 6. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 14.12.2020 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.10.2020

(Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

### Copy to

(Regt. Post) The Senior Superintendent of Police (Stri Hargobindpur, Distt. Gurdaspur

**BAILABLE WARRANT OF PRODUCTION** 

Before DR. PAWAN KUMAR SINGLA, STATE INFORMATION

**COMMISSIONER, PUNJAB at CHANDIGARH** 

In Complaint Case 1141 of 2018

Sh.Surinderjit Singh Vs. PIO O/o Secretary, Gram, Panchayat, ChakWasan Block, Sri Hargobindpur, Distt.

Gurdaspur

Under Section 18 (3) of RTI Act 2005

Next Hearing: 14.12.2020 at 11.00 AM through Cisco Webex

To,

The Senior Superintendent of Police

Sri Hargobindpur,

Distt. Gurdaspur

Whereas the O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram, Panchayat, ChakWasan Block, Sri

Hargobindpur, Distt. Gurdaspur has failed to appear before the undersigned despite of

issuance of notice/summon in the above mentioned appeal case. Therefore, you are hereby

directed to serve this Bailable warrant on the concerned respondent PIO O/o Financial

Commissioner Rural Development & Panchayat Dept. (General Section), Punjab, Chandigarh to

appear directed to appear before the undersigned in person through Cisco Webex on

14.12.2020 at 11.00 A.M. to submit compliance report in respect of the orders of the

Commission.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

Chandigarh

Dated: 06.10.2020

Sd/-(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner** 

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Col Balwinder Singh Bajwa (Retd.),

S/o S. Daleep Singh Bajwa, R/o 314, Green Valley Heights, Krishanpura, Dhakoli, Distt Mohali-160104..

Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Nodal Officer, Station Head Quarters, Unchibassi, Distt Hoshiarpur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o RTI Cell HQ 21, Sub Area-908021

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 664 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

**Present:** Appellant : Col Balwinder Singh

Respondent: Col. Vinimay Thapa

#### **ORDER**

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 24.08.2020 vide some deficiencies is pointed in submission done by the respondent authority with the directions to make good before the next date of hearing. Accordingly, the hearing is fixed for today.
- With the compliance of previous order dated 24.08.2020 respondent authority had made a
  written submission in reply to the commission vide diary no. 13247 dated 05.10.2020. This
  correspondence is taken on record.
- 3. Appellant Col Balwinder Singh states that no information /reply is received so far from the respondent authority so far.
- 4. Post deliberation, the Commission is in receipt of a communication dated 05.10.2020 from respondent authority and has directed the respondent authority to send the same to the appellant through registered post or via email before the next date of hearing positively.
- Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 09.12.2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M (Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)</li>
- 6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 06.10.2020 State Information Commissioner

## PUNJABSTATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RedCrossBuilding, Near RoseGarden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Dilbag Chand (NaibSubedar Retd.)

S/o Sh. Ramji Das, Village Hayatpur, PO Habowal, Tehsil Samrala, District Ludhiana.(98144-14473 & 94632-62669)

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DDPO Ludhiana.

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Office, VikasBhawan, Sector-62, Mohali (Branch RDI-1) Respondent

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Office, VikasBhawan, Sector-62, Mohali (Branch RDI-4)

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Rural Development and Panchayat Office, VikasBhawan, Sector-62, Mohali (Branch RDI-2)

First Appellate Authority

O/o DDPO Ludhiana.

<u>Appeal Case No.: 2263 of 2019</u> (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Ms. Kamaljit Kaur (9876025549)

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 24.08.2020 vide which the respondent authority was directed to furnish the information sought (Pt.2,3,4). Accordingly, the hearing is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Kamaljit Kaur is present in person today in the commission and had made a written Submission in the commission today. She states that information pertaining to point no. 4 is personal information of Ms. Sarabjit Kaur who had shown is dissent in providing her personal information. Further in written submission it is mentioned that information pertaining to point no. 2 & 3, a letter has been forwarded to the concerned department i.e. O/o secretary, SSB Punjab (u/s 6(3) of RTI act 2005).
- 3. Appellant Sh. Dilbag Chand is absent today without any prior intimation to the Commission.
- 4. In the view of above **O/o secretary, SSSB Punjab** is impleaded as necessary party in the above mention case.
- 5. The matter is adjourned to date 09.12.2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. On the other hand last opportunity is given to appellant to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.10.2020

(Dr.PawanKumarSingla)
State Information Commissioner

{Reg. Post} Public Information Officer {RTI Encl.} O/o secretary, SSSB Punjab Forest Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar Mohali

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RedCrossBuilding, Near RoseGarden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ravinder Singh Gill #986, Near Dev Hotel, Main Bazar, Moga

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o ADGP (Crime), Punjab, Chandigarh

**First Appellate Authority** O/o ADGP (Crime), Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

**Appellant** 

Appeal Case No.: 1214 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ravinder Singh Gill

Respondent: ASI, Gurmeet Singh (9780001662)

**ORDER** 

- 1. This order may be read with the previous order dated 26.08.2020 vide which the appellant was advised to go through the information so supplied by the respondent and also to point out deficiencies if any. Accordingly, the hearing is fixed for today.
- 2. With the compliance of previous order dated 26.08.2020 appellant had made a written submission in reply to the commission vide diary no. 13180 dated 01.10.2020. This letter is taken on record with all supporting enclosures. Appellant Sh. Ravinder Singh Gill is present for today's hearing.
- 3. Respondent, Gurmeet Singh is present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the parties and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission advise the appellant to inspect the record pertaining to his RTI application and the respondent Public Information Officer is directed to make available the record for inspection.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis

- 5. The matter is adjourned to date 09.12.2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am (Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)
- 6. **A**nnounced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.10.2020

(Dr.PawanKumarSingla) **State Information Commissioner**